A Review of the IEEE 1785 Standards for Rectangular Waveguides
above 110 GHz
N M Ridler* and R A Ginley†1
*NPL, Teddington, UK; †NIST, Boulder, CO, USA
Abstract—A new series of standards has recently been
published by IEEE defining waveguide for use at millimeter-wave
and terahertz frequencies. The series comprises three standards
covering different aspects of this technology: (i) frequency bands

in the waveguide conductor, assuming the classical skin effect
and the waveguide walls are perfectly smooth.
TABLE I
FREQUENCY BANDS AND WAVEGUIDE DIMENSIONS [8]
Name
a
(µm)
b
(µm)
fc
(GHz)
fmin
(GHz)
fmax
(GHz)
WM-2540 2540 1270 59.014 75 110
WM-2032 2032 1016 73.767 90 140
WM-1651 1651 825.5 90.790 110 170
WM-1295 1295 647.5 115.75 140 220
WM-1092 1092 546 137.27 170 260
WM-864 864 432 173.49 220 330
WM-710 710 355 211.12 260 400
WM-570 570 285 262.97 330 500
WM-470 470 235 318.93 400 600
WM-380 380 190 394.46 500 750
WM-310 310 155 483.53 600 900
WM-250 250 125 599.58 750 1100
WM-200 200 100 749.48 900 1400
WM-164 164 82 913.99 1100 1700
WM-130 130 65 1153.0 1400 2200
WM-106 106 53 1414.1 1700 2600
WM-86 86 43 1743.0 2200 3300
III. IEEE STD 1785.2-2016
Part 2 of the IEEE 1785 series of standards [9] gives
specifications for waveguide interfaces (also known as flanges).